independent appraisals, identified a total of $7,397 in amortizable intangible assets, which will be amortized over their
remaining economic lives. In its internal evaluation of the Company�s performance, management excludes this
non-cash expense. In the third quarter of 2006, the Company recorded amortization expense of $512.

25

Edgar Filing: ULTRALIFE BATTERIES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

   In order for investors to be able to accurately assess the change in the Company�s operating performance from
year to year, a reconciliation of the Company�s reported results with a non-GAAP measurement is being provided. The
table below presents a reconciliation of the reported results with a non-GAAP measurement by adjusting out the
stock-based compensation expense and intangible asset amortization expense included in the third quarter 2006 results
with the comparable period results in 2005.

Three-Month Three-Month Three-Month
Period
Ended

Period
Ended

Period
Ended

September
30, Amortization

September
30, October 1,

2006 (as
FAS
123R

of
Intangible 2006 (as 2005

reported) Impact Assets adjusted)
(as

reported)
Revenues $ 23,725 $ � $ � $ 23,725 $ 15,692
Cost of Products Sold 19,744 (54) � 19,690 13,332

Gross Margin 3,981 54 � 4,035 2,360
Operating Expenses 6,118 (355) (512) 5,251 3,871

Operating Income $ (2,137) $ 409 $ 512 $ (1,216) $ (1,511)

   The information provided in the table above provides the added information of showing the effect of the
adoption of FAS 123R on gross margin and operating expenses as they affect the Company�s business model. The
Company uses this measure for internal purposes to assess its performance and believes that this provides added
information to investors who seek to utilize this information, which although not a GAAP measurement, is utilized in
several recognized models of the value of a firm.

Revenues. Consolidated revenues for the three-month period ended September 30, 2006 amounted to $23,725,

[…]

independent appraisals, identified a total of $7,397 in amortizable intangible assets, which will be amortized over their
remaining economic lives. In its internal evaluation

27

Edgar Filing: ULTRALIFE BATTERIES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 37

Table of Contents

of the Company�s performance, management excludes this non-cash expense. In the first nine months of 2006, the
Company recorded amortization expense of $512.
   In order for investors to be able to accurately assess the change in the Company�s operating performance from year
to year, a reconciliation of the Company�s reported results with a non-GAAP measurement is being provided. The table
below presents a reconciliation of the reported results with a non-GAAP measurement by adjusting out the
stock-based compensation expense and intangible asset amortization expense included in the first nine months of 2006
results and comparing it to the comparable period results in 2005.

Nine-Month Nine-Month Nine-Month
Period
Ended

Period
Ended

Period
Ended

September
30, Amortization

September
30, September

2006 (as
FAS
123R

of
Intangible 2006 (as 30, 2005

reported) Impact Assets adjusted)
(as

reported)
Revenues $ 63,437 $ � $ � $ 63,437 $ 52,658
Cost of Products Sold 51,109 (122) � 50,987 44,070

Gross Margin 12,328 122 � 12,450 8,588
Operating Expenses 13,776 (853) (512) 12,411 11,619

Operating Income/(Loss) $ (1,448) $ 975 $ 512 $ 39 $ (3,031)

   The information provided in the table above provides the added information of showing the effect of the
adoption of FAS 123R on gross margin and operating expenses as they affect the Company�s business model. The
Company uses this measure for internal purposes to assess its performance and believes that this provides added
information to investors who seek to utilize this information, which although not a GAAP measurement, is utilized in
several recognized models of the value of a firm.

Revenues. Consolidated revenues for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2006 amounted to $63,437,